



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 239 OF 2023**

Manjula Dinesh Rita and Ors. ...Petitioners

Vs.

Lokmanya Multipurpose Co Operative

Soc Ltd. ...Respondent

Ms. Jennifer Michael, Ms. Mamta Harwani i/b. By Mr. Dhiren
H. Shah for the petitioners.

Mr. Avinash Avhad, Mr. Sachin Gawade for the respondent.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 27th February 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks leave to add original opponent no.2 as the party respondent in the commercial arbitration petition. She submits that inadvertently original opponent no.2 is not added.
2. Leave to amend the commercial arbitration petition is granted to add original opponent no.2 as the party the respondent in this commercial arbitration petition.
3. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks.
4. Reverification is dispensed with.

5. Learned counsels for the parties shall take instructions whether the parties would be agreeable to go for fresh arbitration by appointing a fresh arbitrator.
6. By consent, stand over to 27th March 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]