

Ajit

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 239 OF 2023

Manjula Dinesh Rita And Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Lokmanya Multipurpose Co Operative Soc Ltd

...Respondent

.....

- Ms. Jennifer Michael a/w Ms. Mamta Harwani i/b Mr. Dhiren Shah, Advocates for Petitioners.
- Ms. Miloni Gala, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 08, 2026.

P.C.:

1. In view of the fact that the award has been passed by the learned Arbitrator is an ex-parte award and this Court in the order dated 27th February 2026 (Coram: Ms. Gauri Godse, J.) has expressed its opinion in paragraph No.5 of the said order, the Respondent is directed to apprise the Court accordingly on the next date of hearing. Failing which, this Court shall hear the Petition and pass appropriate orders.

2. Today, the Petition is adjourned only because of Mr. Avinash Avhad is in personal difficulty.

3. Stand over to **15th April 2026**. To be listed as **'First on Board'**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajit